

No. 23-20481

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD LOWERY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY; ANNIE S. MCGOWAN; N. K. ANAND; MARK A. WELSH III, INTERIM PRESIDENT OF TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY; ALAN SAMS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:22-cv-03091

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RICHARD LOWERY

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice-President and General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. Professor Lowery has standing to sue because he is “able and ready” to apply to Texas A&M and he has alleged that the university’s hiring practices prevent him from competing on an equal basis	1
A. Professor Lowery has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that he stands “able and ready to apply” for a faculty position at Texas A&M	6
B. Professor Lowery has alleged that Texas A&M’s discriminatory hiring practices prevent him from competing on an equal basis with female and non-minority faculty candidates	11
C. Professor Lowery has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Texas A&M’s discriminatory hiring practices would prevent him from competing on an equal basis with female and non-minority faculty candidates when he sued on September 22, 2022.....	13
II. The district court should have allowed Professor Lowery to take discovery before ruling on the factual evidence in the defendants’ Rule 12(b)(1) motion	16
III. Professor Lowery’s claims are neither moot nor unripe	19
A. Professor Lowery’s claims are not moot	19
B. Professor Lowery’s claims are ripe	23
IV. The district court abused its discretion in denying Professor Lowery’s motion for leave to amend his complaint	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of service	26
Certificate of compliance	27
Certificate of electronic compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 23

Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308 (1976)..... 15

Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n, 86 F.4th 620 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 21

Carney v. Adams, 592 U.S. 53 (2020)..... 1

Carr v. Alta Verde Industries, Inc., 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)20

Daves v. Dallas County, 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....20

Escobedo v. Estelle, 655 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Eubanks v. McCotter, 802 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1986) 5, 12

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 22

Federal Election Commission v. Ted Cruz for Senate, 596 U.S. 289 (2022) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....20

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....1, 7, 11

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 22

In re Southern Recycling, LLC, 982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 5

Lopez v. City of Houston, 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) 19

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp., 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)2

Montez v. Dep’t of Navy, 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004) 5, 12

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of
America v. City of Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 1, 4

Paterson v. Weinberger, 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 3

Pickett v. Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center,
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)2, 5, 12

Poindexter v. United States, 777 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1985) 3, 5

<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	1, 22
<i>Superior MRI Services, Inc. v. Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	23
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	passim
Other Authorities	
John Harrison, <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	23
